

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1142/2008

MADHAV INST.OF TECHNOLOGY &amp; SCIENCE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.&amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 12/08/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Nupur Kanungo,Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Mehta,Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikas Upadhyay,Adv.  
Mr. B.S. Banthia,Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Office has to clarify in writing to the undersigned with a week about the contents of the notice issued on 16.04.2008 inasmuch as it contains two different paragraphs. In one paragraph, it is disclosed that respondent has to appear on or before 12.05.2008 whereas in another paragraph, it is stated that the respondent may file counter affidavit within 30 days of the receipt of the notice.

It seems that notice issued on 16.04.2008, in view of the order dated 28.03.2008, was not served by the petitioner to the concerned respondents till end of July, 2008. Though time to file outcome of dasti service was granted on 15.05.2008 and 24.07.2008. Office has received one letter from one of the respondents complaining that copy of the petition has not been received by him with the copy of the notice served upon him by the petitioner. In view of the above facts, place the matter before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber for non-prosecution against the petitioner.

(S.G.SHAH)  
Registrar