

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No(s). 7157/2009

MADHAV INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
AND SCIENCE GWALIOR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that in view of the subsequent developments that have taken place during the pendency of the appeal, nothing survives for consideration in the matter.

2. Taking the said submission on record, the Civil Appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous.

.....J.  
(PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA)

.....J.  
(ATUL S. CHANDURKAR)

New Delhi  
24-09-2025

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.7

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 7157/2009

MADHAV INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE GWALIOR Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 24-09-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Ishita M Puranik, Adv.  
Mr. Prabuddha Singh Gour, Adv.  
Ms. Jigisha Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Aniya, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

For Respondent(s) :  
Mr. Amit Sharma, A.A.G.  
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR  
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous in terms of the signed order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

(NISHA KHULBEY)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(signed order is placed on the file)

(NIDHI WASON)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)